
 

 
 

August 29, 2012 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Mark Kowal, Branch Chief 
  ITAAC Branch 
  Division of Construction Inspection 
     & Operational Programs 
  Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM: Mahmoud Jardaneh, Reactor Operations Engineer /RA/ 
 ITAAC Branch 
 Division of Construction Inspection  
    & Operational Programs 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF THE AUGUST 16, 2012 UNITED STATES NUCLEAR 

REGULATORY COMMISSION CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 
PROGRAM CATEGORY 3 PUBLIC MEETING 

 
 
On August 16, 2012, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff, Office of New 
Reactors (NRO), held a public meeting to: 
 

1) Discuss and provide feedback to industry on Inspections, Tests, Analysis, and 
Acceptance Criteria (ITAAC) Closure Notification (ICN) examples submitted as part of 
the Expanded ITAAC Closure Notifications Examples Project (ML12228A624). 

2) Provide an update on the activities related the AP1000 Design Acceptance Criteria 
(DAC) ITAAC (ML12223A479).  

3) Provide additional staff feedback on the draft Revision 5 of Industry Guideline for the 
ITAAC Closure Process under 10 CFR Part 52 (NEI 08-01) (ML12228A622). 

4) Provide an update on the Construction Reactor Oversight Process (cROP) Pilot 
(ML12226A591). 

5) Discuss the regulatory requirement for ITAAC schedule submittal under 10 CFR 
52.99(a) (ML12227A904). 

6) Share staff feedback, observations, perceptions, and lessons learned related to AP1000 
construction inspection (ML12228A608). 

7) Discuss current NRC findings related to supplier oversight (ML12228A626). 
8) Discuss topics related to counterfeit, fraudulent, and suspect items (CFSI) 

(ML12222A125). 
 
 
CONTACT: Mahmoud Jardaneh, NRO/DCIP 
  (301) 415-2753 
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Additionally, industry representatives presented on: 
 

1) “Report” ITAAC (ML12228A629) and example report table of content (ML12228A595). 
2) ITAAC technical bases (ML12228A615). 
3) Industry activities related to CFSI (ML12227A917). 

 
The meeting notice and agenda can be found in the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) under accession number ML12213A732. 
 
A list of attendees is attached.  The planned date for the next two CIP Category III public 
meetings  are November 01, 2012 and February 07, 2012. 
 
Members of the public were in attendance and Public Meeting Feedback forms were distributed 
and submitted according to standard protocols.  Please direct any inquiries to Mahmoud 
Jardaneh at (301) 415-2753, or via e-mail to Mahmoud.Jardaneh@nrc.gov. 
 
Enclosure: 
As stated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



M. Kowal - 2 - 
 
Additionally, industry representatives presented on: 
 

1) “Report” ITAAC (ML12228A629) and example report table of content (ML12228A595). 
2) ITAAC technical bases (ML12228A615). 
3) Industry activities related to CFSI (ML12227A917). 

 
The meeting notice and agenda can be found in the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) under accession number ML12213A732. 
 
A list of attendees is attached.  The planned date for the next two CIP Category III public 
meetings  are November 01, 2012 and February 07, 2012. 
 
Members of the public were in attendance and Public Meeting Feedback forms were distributed 
and submitted according to standard protocols.  Please direct any inquiries to Mahmoud 
Jardaneh at (301) 415-2753, or via e-mail to Mahmoud.Jardaneh@nrc.gov. 
 
Enclosure: 
As stated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRIBUTION: 
PUBLIC   RidsRgn2MailCenter  RidsNroDcip 
CITB R/F   RidsNroDcipCtsb  RidsOgcMailCenter 
RidsOpaMail   RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter RidsNsirDprDdep 
PMNS    LDudes, NRO    JLuehman, NRO 
JBeardsley, NRO  TFrye, NRO   ERoach 
KKavanagh, NRO  RRasmussen, NRO  MJunge, NRO 
MSpencer, NRO  EKleeh, NRO   Mahmoud Jardaneh, NRO 
CCheung, NRO  CWelch, NRO   DAyres, RII   
JMunday, RII   RHaag, RII   JYerokun, RII 
 
 
 
 

ADAMS Accession Package No:  ML12241A106 NRC-001 
OFFICE NRO/DCIP/CITB NRO/DCIP/CITB: BC 
NAME MJardaneh MKowal 
DATE 08/29/12 08/29/12 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 
 



 

Enclosure 1 

List of Attendees 
 

Construction Inspection Program Category 3 Public Meeting Held on August 16, 2012 
 

Name Organization 
Kalish, Jamey Bechtel 
Mermelstein, Irv Bechtel 
Barry, Bryant Dominion 
Jaworsky, Mari Duke Energy 
Fay, Tom Fluor 
Stallings, John General Electric 
Aitken, Steve Institute of Nuclear Power Operations 
Tampali, Takdom Mitsibushi Nuclear Energy Services 
Dealis, Gwyn Mox Services 
Orthen, Richard Next Era Energy 
Bell, Russ Nuclear Energy Institute 
Cottingham, Anne Nuclear Energy Institute 
Harvey, Mark Nuclear Energy Institute 
Beardsley, James Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Buckberg, Perry Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Cheung, Calvin Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Chuang, Tze-jer Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Clarke, Brent Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Copeland, Dave Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Cozens, Ian Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Crane, Samantha Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Davis, Robert Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Downey, Steve Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Dudes, Laura Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Faria, Carolyn Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Fong, CJ Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Frost, John G. Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Gardner, Ron Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Haag, Bob Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Issa, Alfred Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Jackson, Gerald Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Jardaneh Mahmoud Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Johnson, Andrea Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Kavanagh, Kerri Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Kleen, Ed Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Kowal, Mark Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Law, Yiu Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Luehman, James Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 



 

 

Name Organization 
Lukes, Bob Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
McGovern, Denise Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Munday, Joel Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Newman, Garrett Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Newman, Garrett Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
O'Bryan, Phil Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
O'Donohue, Kathleen Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Oesterle, Eric Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Pasquale, Dan Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Patel, Raju Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Rasmussen, Richard Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Roach, Edward Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Sullivan, Frederick Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Terao, David Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Webb, Michael Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Williams, Stephen Nuclear Regulatory Commmission 
Robillard, David Public Service Enterprise Group 
Giles, Julie SCANA 
Carr, Jack Shaw 
Castail, Curt Shaw 
Grant, Geoff Shaw 
LeRoy, Peter Shaw 
Lyons, John M. Shaw 
Rezk, Tamer Shaw 
Stevenson, Rick R. Shaw 
Waites, Brandon Southern Nuclear Company 
Midlik, Dave Southern Nuclear Company 
Thomason, Stan Southern Nuclear Company 
Romashko, Darryl Tennessee Valley Authority 
Tarassoli, Kamran Transnuclear 
Cashman, John Unistar 
Pitts, Al Unistar 
Volkoff, John Unistar 
Garibaldi, John URS 
Keys, Julie URS 
Bedford, Brian Westinghouse 
Kass, Leslie Westinghouse 
Klinvex, Michael Westinghouse 
Pleins, Ed Westinghouse 
Seelman, Bob Westinghouse 
Wessel, Ronald Westinghouse 



 

Enclosure 2 

Construction Inspection Program Mailing List 
cc: 
Mr. Edward L. Quinn            Mr. Carl E. Parry, President 
Longenecker and Associates           Utilities Service Alliance, Inc. 
Utility Operations Division           9200 Indian Creek Parkway 
23292 Pompeii Drive Suite 201 
Dana Point, CA  92629 Overland Park, KS 66210  
         
Mr. Lionel Batty Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
Nuclear Business Team IBEX ESI 
Graftech 4641 Montgomery Avenue 
12300 Snow Road Suite 350       
Parma, OH  44130 Energy Program Bethesda, MD  20814 
        
Ms. Michele Boyd Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Legislative Director Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Illinois Emergency Management Agency       
  and Environmental Program 1035 Outer Park Drive 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Springfield, IL  62704 
Washington, DC  20003  
 
Mr. Ian M. Grant Mr. Paul Leventhal 
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission Nuclear Control Institute        
280 Slater Street, Station B           1000 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 410 
P.O. Box 1046             Washington, DC 20036 
Ottawa, Ontario                                                        
K1P 5S9 
 
Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck            Mr. Brendan Hoffman 
Vice President              Research Associate on Nuclear Energy 
Nuclear Support Services            Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy and 
Dominion Energy, Inc.             Environmental Program 
5000 Dominion Blvd.             215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Glen Allen, VA  23060                     Washington, DC 20003 
       
Manager              Mr. Ed Wallace, Project General Manager  
GT-MHR Safety & Licensing            PBMR Pty LTD 
General Atomics Company           PO Box 9396 
PO Box 85608              Centurion 0046 
San Diego, CA  92186-5608            Republic of South Africa 
                      
Mr. Dobie McArthur     
Director, Washington Operations 
General Atomics 
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20006 
 
Ken Scarola 
Nuclear Automation Engineering, LLC 
3672 Pine Tree Ln. 
Murrysville, PA 15668 
Phone: 412-612-1192
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Construction Inspection Programming Mailing List    (Revised 8/27/2012) 

Email      Name 
awc@nei.org  Ann Cottingham 
julie.keys@urs.com  Julie Keys 
APH@NEI.org    Adrian Heymer 
APAGLIA@Scana.com    Al Paglia 
al.pitts@unistarnuclear.com  Al Pitts 
alice.rogers@dshs.state.tx.us  Alice Rogers 
awc@nei.org    Anne W. Cottingham
barry.bryant@dom.com Barry Bryant 
bwwaites@southernco.com  Brandon Waites 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com Brian McCabe 
cwaltman@roe.com    C. Waltman 
carey.fleming@constellation.com    Carey Fleming 
cschlaseman@mpr.com  Caroline Schlaseman
Curtis.castell@shawgrp.com  Curtis Castell 
charles.bagnal@ge.com  Charles Bagnal 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com    Charles Brinkman 
caprice@firstenergycorp.com   Clark A. Price 
mmedlock@southernco.com  Clint Medlock 
dcromashko@tva.gov  Darryl Romashko 
DWMIDLIK@Southernco.com  Dave Midlik 
david.hastie@shawgrp.com  David Hastie 
david.hinds@ge.com    David Hinds 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com    David Lewis 
drepka@winston.com   David Repka 
dwgwyn@moxproject.com  Dealis Gwyn 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com    Donald Woodlan 
duli.agarwal@hq.doe.gov    Duli Agarwal 
ecullington@earthlink.net    E. Cullington 
elyman@ucsusa.org  Ed Lyman 
pleinsel@westinghouse.com  Ed Pleins 
eddie.grant@excelservices.com  Eddie Grant 
erg-xl@cox.net    Eddie R. Grant 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com    Edward W. Cummins
elliot.rosenfeld@dep.state.nj.us Elliot Rosenfeld 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com    Garry D. Miller 
Geoff.grant@shawgrp.org Geoff Grant 
gzinke@entergy.com    George Alan Zinke 
GWilliams@coreworxinc.com  Glenn Williams 
ghalnon@firstenergycorp.com  Greg Halnon 



 

 

bud.danielson@hq.doe.gov  Gustave Danielson 
gcesare@enercon.com    Guy Cesare 
mwharvey1960@yahoo.com  Harvey, Mark 
danny.r.howard@fluor.com  Howard Dan 
howard_levin@msn.com Howard Levin 
imermels@bechtel.com  Irv Mermelstein 
jean-pierre.berger@edf.com  J Pierre Berger 
jack.carr@shawgrp.com  Jack Carr 
james.beard@gene.ge.com    James Beard 
greshaja@westinghouse.com   James Gresham 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com   James J. Nesrsta 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org    James Riccio 
jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com    Jason Parker 
jerald.head@ge.com    Jerald G. Head 
jim_sommerville@mail.dnr.state.ga.us  Jim Sommerville 
jim@ncwarn.org    Jim Warren 
John.garibaldi@urs.com  John Garibaldi 
john.lyons@shawgrp.com  John Lyons 
murawski@newsobserver.com    John Murawski 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com    John O'Neill 
john.stallings@ge.com  John Stallings 
JRund@morganlewis.com  Jonathan Rund 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com     Joseph Hegner 
julie.ezell@scana.com  Julie Ezell 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com    Junichi Uchiyama 
KSutton@morganlewis.com    Kathryn M. Sutton 
KenScarola@NuclearAutomation.com  Ken Scarola 
kenneth.ainger@exeloncorp.com     Kenneth Ainger 
kwaugh@impact-net.org    Kenneth O. Waugh 
kenneth.wade@nuclear.energy.gov Kenneth Wade 
larry.taylor@pgnmail.com  Larry Taylor 
lchandler@morganlewis.com    Lawrence J. Chandler
leonard.laskowski@ge.com  Lenny Laskowski 
kasslc@westinghouse.com  Leslie Kass 
lfvaughn@duke-energy.com   Lisa Vaughn 
mgiles@entergy.com    M. Giles 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov    Marc Brooks 
mari.jaworsky@duke–energy.com  Mari Jaworsky 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com    Maria Webb 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com Marilyn Kray 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com    Mario D. Carelli 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com    Mark Beaumont 
mark.flaherty@constellation.com Mark Flaherty 
marlene.taylor@exeloncorp.com   Marlene Taylor 
MSF@nei.org    Marvin Fertel 



 

 

matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   Matias Travieso-Diaz
klinvemj@westinghouse.com  Michael Klinvex 
nirsnet@nirs.org    Michael Mariotte 
nucmike2002@yahoo.com    Mike Moran 
Nicole.kelly@mccaedu.org  Nicole Kelly 
richard.orthen@nexteraenergy.com  Orthen, Richard 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com    Patricia L. Campbell
GovePA@BV.com    Patrick Gove 
pbessette@morganlewis.com    Paul Bessette 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com    Paul Gaukler 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org    Paul Gunter 
Pcalbuqu@southernco.com  Paulo Albuquerque 
pshastings@duke-energy.com    Peter Hastings 
plejeune@balch.com  Peter LeJeune 
peter.leroy@shawgrp.com  Peter Leroy 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com    R.K. Temple 
rwilson@winston.com  Rachel Miras 
richard.orthen@nexteraenergy.com  Richard Orthen 
Richard.stevenson@shawgrp.com  Rick Stevenson 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com    Robert H. Kitchen 
rongie@verizon.net  Ron Gardner 
rclary@scana.com    Ronald Clary 
reswanso@bechtel.com  Ronald Swanson 
wesselrp@westinghouse.com  Ronald Wessel 
rjb@nei.org  Russ Bell 
RJB@NEI.org    Russell Bell 
RWPATE@southernco.com    Russell W. Pate 
media@nei.org    Scott Peterson 
seelmagj@westinghouse.com  Seelman, Bob 
skip.butler@ge.com  Skip Butler 
satconsult@msn.com  Spyros Traiforos 
stephan.moen@ge.com    Stephan Moen 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com    Stephen P. Frantz 
sabinski@suddenlink.net    Steve A. Bennett 
aitkensy@inpo.org    Steve Aitken 
steven_dolley@platts.com Steven Dolley 
sgray@dnr.state.md.us  Susan Gray 
jenkinse@dhec.sc.gov  Susan Jenkins 
taleashi-c-yamaguchi@mnes-us.com  T. Yamaguchi 
Tamer.Rezk@shawgrp.com  Tamer Rezk 
raytj@westinghouse.com  Thom Ray 
sthomasu@southernco.com  Thomason, Stan 
timothy.clouser@luminant.com Timothy Clouser 
timothy.polich@shawgrp.com    Timothy Polich 
tom.fay@fluor.com  Tom Fay 



 

 

Tom.Miller@nuclear.energy.gov  Tom Miller 
trsmith@winston.com    Tyson Smith 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov    Vanessa Quinn 
whorin@winston.com    W. Horin 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com    Wanda K. Marshall 
William.maher@fpl.com    William Maher 
arp@nei.org 
bpgarde@aol.com 
dashurberg@hpacorp.com 
dwoodla1@txu.com 
ecg@nei.org 
hundrupa@gao.gov 
jfulto1@entergy.com 
jrfergus@duke-energy.com 
llbauman@aol.com 
lynchje@inpo.org 
pmblanch@comcast.net 
sbhaber@hpacorp.com 
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aitkensy@inpo.org Steve Aitken 
al.pitts@unistarnuclear.com Al Pitts 
amilburn@tracelabs.com AMJandu 
Bud.Danielson@em.doe.gov Bud Danielson 
darlene.stimart@xenuclear.com Darlene Stimart 
dcromashko@tva.gov Darryl Romashk 
digudas@calce.umd.edu Digmata Das 
Duli.Agarwal@hq.doe.gov Duli Agarwal 
henry.c.livingston@baesystems.com Henry Livingston 
Hrach.Minassian@exeloncorp.com Hrach Minassian 
jslarso@nppd.com John Larson 
leo@bmpcoe.org Leo Quilici 
MaddoxJE@INPO.org James "Jim" Maddox 
mark@erai.com   Mark Snider 
mtannenbaum@epri.com Marc Tannenbaum 
mwh@nei.org Mark Harvey 
pecht@calce.umd.edu Michael Pecht 
rdmoerman@energysolutions.com Roger D. Moerman 
RLane@argoturbo.com Robert Lane 
rnava@cranevs.com Rosalie Nava 
rogersj@ds-s.com Jerald Rogers 
russell.bastyr@ge.com Rus Bastyer 

rwrigh1@entergy.com Jeff Wright 



 

 

sborland@amidyne.com Scott Borland 
stanley.mitchell@exeloncorp.com Stan Mitchell 
thomas.wait@exelonpowerlabs.com Thomas Wait 
tim.baxter@exelonpowerlabs.com Tim Baxter 
tomagrace@eaton.com Tom Grace 
tracy.garner@us.schneider-
electric.com 

Tracy Garner 

tsharpe@smtcorp.com Tom Sharpe 
wrg@nei.org Bill Gross 

 
 


